

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

Judges Michael J. Kelly, E. Thomas Fitzgerald, and William C. Whitbeck

TOWNSHIP OF ELBA, a Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Docket No. 144166

and

DAVID L. OSBORN, individually and as Trustee
of the Osborn Trust, MARK CRUMBAUGH,
CLOYD CORDRAY, and RITA CORDRAY,

Intervening Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

GRATIOT COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

James E. Brenner (P11178)
Douglas R. Kelly (P49856)
CLARK HILL PLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906
(517) 318-3100
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Stacy L. Hissong (P55922)
Stephen J. Rhodes (P40112)
FAHEY SCHULTZ BURZYCH RHODES PLC
4151 Okemos Rd
Okemos, Michigan 48864
(517) 381-0100
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The #181-0 Drain and Drainage District 3

 The Petition..... 3

 The Board of Determination 4

 Final Order of Determination, and Assessments 5

 Procedural History 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS EFFECTIVELY AND IMPERMISSIBLY RE-
 WRITTEN PORTIONS OF THE DRAIN CODE.....8

 A. The Court of Appeals did not apply MCL 280.194 as written.8

 B. Even assuming that the Court of Appeals correctly determined that a combined
 drain maintenance/improvement and consolidation petition requires 50
 signatures, the Petition here would still be valid for drain maintenance and
 improvements, not totally invalid as the Court of Appeals held.....13

 II. THE NOTICE OF THE BOARD OF DETERMINATION MEETING SATISFIED
 DUE PROCESS.....16

 A. The Notice of the Board of Determination Meeting was accurate and not
 misleading; the Court of Appeals misread the Notice due to an apparent
 misunderstanding of Drain Code terminology and procedure.....16

 B. Due process is further satisfied by actual notice.....27

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CHANGED OVER A HUNDRED YEARS OF SETTLED LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD EQUITY JURISDICTION; THIS COURT SHOULD RESTORE THAT PRE-EXISTING LAW.	29
A. MCL 280.161’s limitation period bars the Plaintiffs’ claims.	29
B. The Court of Appeals reversibly erred in changing well-established law that equity jurisdiction may arise only from a proper pleading of fraud (which is not relevant here) or a violation of the Constitution, and is not permissible for statutory challenges to the signatures on a drain petition.	31
C. The equity exception must be narrowly construed due to the need for finality in drain construction and financing activities.	35
D. This Court should reaffirm the correct law.	39
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alan v County of Wayne</i> , 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972).....	passim
<i>Ambs v Kalamazoo County Road Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 637, 650; 662 NW2d 424 (2003)	11
<i>Barak v Drain Comm'r</i> , 246 Mich App 591, 601; 633 NW2d 489 (2001)	25
<i>Bartnicki v Herrick</i> , 18 Mich App 200, 204; 170 NW2d 856 (1969).....	20, 24, 38
<i>Battjes Builders v Kent Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 15 Mich App 618, 623; 167 NW2d 123 (1969) ..	8, 13
<i>Bridgeport Twp v Saginaw Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 118 Mich App 334, 338-39; 324 NW2d 618 (1982)	14, 18
<i>Brownstown Creek Drain Improv Drainage Dist v Woodhaven</i> , 112 Mich App 675; 317 NW2d 220 (1982)	37
<i>Cardinal Mooney High School v Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 437 Mich 75, 80; 467 NW2d 21 (1991)	7
<i>Chicago, M. St. P. & P. R. Co v Risty</i> , 276 US 567, 573-74; 48 S Ct 396; 72 L Ed 703 (1928).....	24, 28
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 475 Mich 109, 121, 123; 715 NW2d 28 (2006)	39
<i>Clark v City of Royal Oak</i> , 325 Mich 298, 314; 398 NW2d 413 (1949).....	26
<i>Clinton v Spencer</i> , 250 Mich 135; 229 NW 609 (1930).....	34
<i>Corning v Potter</i> , 171 Mich 690; 137 NW 637 (1912)	15
<i>Cummings v. Garner</i> , 213 Mich. 408, 182 N. W. 9 [1921]	33
<i>Dep't of Environmental Quality v Worth Twp</i> , 491 Mich 227; ___ ; ___ Docket No. 141810; May 17, 2012	10
<i>Di Benedetto v West Shore Hosp</i> , 461 Mich 394, 402; 605 NW2d 300 (2000)	11
<i>Downriver Plaza Group v City of Southgate</i> , 444 Mich 656, 661-662; 513 NW2d 807 (1994)	7, 28
<i>Elba Township v Gratiot County Drain Comm'r</i> , 294 Mich App 310; 812 NW2d 771 (2011), lv gtd 812 NW2d 768 (2012)	passim
<i>Emerick v Saginaw</i> , 104 Mich App 243, 247; 304 NW2d 536 (1981).....	36, 37
<i>Eyde Brothers Development Co v Eaton Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 427 Mich 271, 275 n 1; 398 NW2d 297 (1989)	35
<i>Eyde v Lansing Twp</i> , 109 Mich App 641, 651; 311 NW2d 438 (1981), <i>aff'd</i> 420 Mich 287; 363 NW2d 277 (1984)	25, 33

<i>Fair Drain Taxation, Inc v City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 219 F Supp 646, 650 (ED Mich, 1963), aff'd 375 US 258 (1963)	25
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc</i> , 442 Mich 201, 210; 501 NW2d 76 (1993).....	11
<i>Fuller v Cockerill</i> , 257 Mich 35; 239 NW 293 (1932).....	32
<i>Gillie v Genesee Co Treasurer</i> , 277 Mich App 333, 356; 745 NW2d 137 (2007).....	27
<i>Goodrich v City of Detroit</i> , 184 US 432, 437-41; 22 S Ct 397, 46 L Ed 627 (1902).....	25
<i>Grubb Creek Action Comm v Shiawassee County Drain Comm'r</i> , 218 Mich App 665, 669-70; 554 NW2d 612 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Hanson v Mecosta Co Road Comm'rs</i> , 465 Mich 492, 504; 638 NW2d 326 (2002).....	11
<i>Heliker v. Oakland County</i> , 216 Mich. 595, 185 N. W. 842 [1921].....	33
<i>Hitchingham v Washtenaw County Drain Commissioner</i> , 179 Mich App 154, 159; 445 NW2d 487 (1989)	8, 20
<i>In re Fitch Drain No. 129</i> , 346 Mich 639, 647; 78 NW2d 600 (1956)	8, 29
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396, 413; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	7
<i>In re Round Marsh Drain</i> , 76 Mich App 714, 717, 720; 257 NW2d 224 (1977).....	37
<i>Jenkins v Patel</i> , 471 Mich 158, 167; 684 NW2d 346 (2004)	11
<i>Lake Twp v Millar</i> , 257 Mich 135; 241 NW 237 (1932).....	33, 34
<i>Lash v Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180, 189; 735 NW2d 628 (2007)	11
<i>Lorencz v Ford Motor Co</i> , 439 Mich 370, 376; 483 NW2d 844 (1992)	11
<i>Lothian v City of Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160, 165-70; 324 NW2d 9 (1982).....	38
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 118; 461 NW2d 817 (1999).....	7
<i>Michigan Properties, LLC v Meridian Twp</i> , 292 Mich 147, 154; 808 NW2d 506 (2011), rev'd ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2012) (June 14, 2012 Opinion in Docket Nos. 143085, 143086 and 143087)	12, 15
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co</i> , 339 US 306, 314; 70 S Ct 652; 94 L Ed 865 (1950).....	23
<i>Patrick v Shiawassee Co Drain Comm'r</i> , 342 Mich 257, 264; 69 NW2d 727 (1955).....	35
<i>Patterson v Mead</i> , 148 Mich 659; 112 NW 742 (1907)	12
<i>People v McGraw</i> , 184 Mich 233, 238; 150 NW 836 (1915).....	39
<i>People v McIntire</i> , 461 Mich 147, 160; 599 NW2d 102 (1999).....	11
<i>Pere Marquette Ry Co v Auditor Gen</i> , 226 Mich 491; 198 NW2d 199 (1924).....	35, 36
<i>Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 471 Mich 506; 684 NW2d 847 (2004)	7

Reed v Reed, 265 Mich App 131, 157; 693 NW2d 825 (2005) 7

Sierra Club Mackinac Chapter v Dep't of Environmental Quality, 277 Mich App 531, 544;
747 NW2d 321 (2008) 7

Stellwagen v Dingman, 229 Mich 159; 200 NW 983 (1924) 33, 34

Swan Creek Twp v Brown, 130 Mich 382, 384-85; 90 NW 38 (1902)..... 38

Thayer Lumber Co v City of Muskegon, 152 Mich 59; 115 NW 957 (1908) 26

Titan Ins Co v Hyten, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2012) (June 15, 2012 slip opinion in
Docket No. 142774, p10)..... 10

Toledo, etc., R. Co. v. Shafer, 190 Mich. 89, 155 N. W. 712 [1916]..... 33

Toth v Waterford Twp, 87 Mich App 173, 176; 274 NW2d 7 (1978) 7

Troost v. Fellows, 169 Mich. 66, 134 N. W. 1011 [1912]..... 33

Twp of Clarence v Dickinson, 151 Mich 270; 115 NW 57 (1908)..... passim

United States v Boudreau, 564 F3d 431, 438 (CA 6, 2009) 27

Voigt v Detroit, 184 US 115, 122; 22 S Ct 337; 46 L Ed 459 (1902)..... 25

Statutes

MCL 141.133 22

MCL 280.1 1

MCL 280.3 18

MCL 280.5 18

MCL 280.23 3

MCL 280.71 11

MCL 280.72 passim

MCL 280.72(2) 4, 17, 26

MCL 280.72(3) 5

MCL 280.73 21

MCL 280.151 5, 11, 20, 24

MCL 280.154 20

MCL 280.155 6, 20, 24

MCL 280.157 20

MCL 280.161 passim

MCL 280.191 passim

MCL 280.194 passim

MCL 280.441 passim

MCL 280.441(2) 17, 26
MCL 280.443 21
MCL 280.444 21
MCL 280.445 21
MCL 280.446 21
MCL 280.467 25
MCL 280.469 25

Other Authorities

17A Am Jur, § 35, p 465 25
25 Am Jur 2d, Drains and Drainage Districts, § 41, p141 25
Const 1963, Art 1, § 17 21
Const 1963, Art 7, § 29 39
MCR 2.116(C)(10) 6, 27
MCR 3.302(C) 30
MCR 7.215(C)(2) 32, 39
MCR 7.215(J) 32, 39
MCR 7.301(A)(2) vii
MCR 7.302(H) vii
MCR 7.302(H)(4)(a) vii
OAG, 1962, No 4047, p 434 at 437-41(June 27, 1962) 25
US Const, Am V 21
